
POSTER 
NUMBER

Mo1030

Low Risk of Hypokalemia in Adults Treated With the 1 Liter Polyethylene Glycol-Based  
Bowel Preparation NER1006: A Pooled Analysis of 2 Randomized Phase 3 Trials

Brooks D. Cash, MD1; Caterina Oneto, MD2; Christopher Allen, MS3; David M. Poppers, MD, PhD4; Raf Bisschops, MD, PhD5

1University of Texas Health Science Center, Houston, TX, United States; 2Vanguard Gastroenterology, New York, NY, United States; 3Salix Pharmaceuticals, Bridgewater, NJ, United States; 4NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; 5University Hospitals Leuven, Leuven, Belgium

INTRODUCTION

• Optimal bowel cleansing prior to colonoscopy is key for visualization of the 
colonic mucosa during diagnostic and screening procedures1

• Electrolyte disturbances (eg, hypokalemia) have been reported after use 
of low-volume bowel preparations (eg, polyethylene glycol [PEG]-based 
products), including rare reports of cardiac arrhythmia2,3

• Use of thiazide diuretics, which are used to treat hypertension, is an 
independent risk factor of hypokalemia4, including being a significant risk 
factor after use of a low-volume PEG-based bowel preparation5

• In the United States, NER1006 (Plenvu, Salix Pharmaceuticals, Bridgewater, 
NJ) is a 1 L PEG-based bowel preparation indicated for cleansing of the colon 
prior to colonoscopy in adults6

OBJECTIVE

• To evaluate the incidence of hypokalemia in patients who received NER1006 
compared with other bowel preparations, including in a subgroup of patients 
taking thiazide diuretics

METHODS

• Pooled post hoc analysis of two phase 3 clinical trials (NOCT [NCT02254486] 
and MORA [NCT02273167])7,8

• Adults randomly assigned to receive NER1006, or comparators oral sulfate 
solution (OSS [NOCT trial]) or 2 L PEG plus ascorbate solution (2 L PEG 
[MORA trial])7,8

 – Preparations were administered as evening/morning (pm/am) split-dose 
regimen (MORA/NOCT) or morning/morning (am/am) split-dose regimen 
(MORA [NER1006 arm]; Figure 1)

Figure 1. Bowel Preparation Dosing Regimens for the Two Phase 3 Trials*7,8

Day before 
colonoscopy

Day of 
colonoscopy

MORA NOCT

or

NER1006 (AM/AM)
Dose 1: “5:00 AM”
Dose 2: “7:00 AM”

NER1006 (PM/AM)
Dose 1: “6:00 PM”

NER1006 (PM/AM)
Dose 1: “6:00 PM”

OSS (PM/AM)
Dose 1: “6:00 PM”

2 L PEG + ascorbate (PM/AM)
Dose 1: “6:00 PM”

NER1006 (PM/AM)
Dose 2: “6:00 AM”

NER1006 (PM/AM)
Dose 2: “6:00 AM”

OSS (PM/AM)
Dose 2: “6:00 AM”

2 L PEG + ascorbate (PM/AM)
Dose 2: “6:00 AM”

*2 L PEG and OSS were administered per their summary of product characteristics/prescribing information. Patients were 
allowed to begin consumption of each bowel preparation dose within a ±2-hour window of the indicated time (other activities 
were aligned to ensure colonoscopy was performed ≥2 hours after last fluid intake). 2 L PEG pm/am regimen allowed for meals, 
including a light dinner, on the day before colonoscopy; OSS regimen allowed only breakfast the day prior to the procedure. 
Both NER1006 pm/am and am/am regimens allowed a light breakfast and light lunch and NER1006 am/am regimen also allowed a 
light dinner. OSS = oral sulfate solution; PEG = polyethylene glycol.

• Serum potassium concentrations evaluated at screening, day of 
colonoscopy, and 7 days following colonoscopy

• Hypokalemia was defined as a serum potassium concentration <3.5 mmol/L
• All patients randomly assigned to a bowel preparation were included in the 

analysis, except the following:
 – Patients with pre-existing hypokalemia at screening
 – Patients who failed to meet individual trial7,8 entry criteria postrandomization
 – Patients without a potassium measurement at Days 2 (day of colonoscopy)  
and 9 (7 days postcolonoscopy)

Digestive Disease Week 2022 • May 21–24, 2022 • San Diego, CA + Virtual
Research funded by: 

• Multiple logistic regression analysis was conducted to assess whether 
certain variables (eg, patient demographics, bowel preparation used, 
certain medication use) were risk factors for hypokalemia development

RESULTS

• 1229 patients were included in the analysis (NER1006 pm/am [n=493]; 
NER1006 am/am [n=243]; OSS [n=251]; 2 L PEG [n=242])

 – Patients in each group had a comparable mean age (range): NER1006 pm/am,  
57.0 y (18-86 y); NER1006 am/am, 55.0 y (20-79 y); OSS, 56.9 y (18-80 y);  
2 L PEG, 54.0 y (22-84 y); percentage of males were 46.9%, 45.7%, 
56.6%, and 50.4%, respectively

 – 68 (5.5%) of the 1229 patients were taking thiazide diuretics (NER1006 pm/am 
[n=22]; NER1006 am/am [n=8]; OSS [n=26]; 2 L PEG [n=12])

• On the day of colonoscopy, the percentage of patients with hypokalemia 
who had received NER1006 ranged from 0% to 1.0% and for those who had 
received OSS or 2 L PEG, 2.4% to 2.9% (Table)

 – 7 days after colonoscopy, the percentage of patients with hypokalemia 
was ≤1.0% for the 4 groups (Table)

Table. Incidence of Hypokalemia*

 
 
Parameter

NER1006  
pm/am 

(n=493)

NER1006  
am/am 

(n=243)

OSS  
pm/am 

(n=251)

2 L PEG  
pm/am 

(n=242)

Screening potassium 
level, mM, mean (SD)

4.4 (0.4) 4.4 (0.4) 4.3 (0.4) 4.4 (0.4)

Patients with hypokalemia,* n (%)

Day of colonoscopy
   P value†

5 (1.0) 0
0.70

6 (2.4)
0.45

7 (2.9)
0.19

7 days after colonoscopy
   P value†

5 (1.0) 2 (0.8)
0.99

2 (0.8)
0.99

1 (0.4)
0.83

*Serum potassium level <3.5 mmol/L. †P value versus NER1006 PM/AM group. OSS = oral sulfate solution; PEG = polyethylene 
glycol; SD = standard deviation.

• Among the 68 patients taking thiazide diuretics, no patients in the 
NER1006 pm/am or NER1006 am/am groups had hypokalemia on the day of 
colonoscopy (Figure 2)

Figure 2. Patients Taking Thiazide Diuretics With Hypokalemia

P
at

ie
nt

s 
(%

)

25

20

15

10

5

0

Bowel Preparation

NER1006 PM/AM

(n=22)
NER1006 AM/AM

(n=8)
OSS

(n=26)
2 L PEG
(n=12)

00

11.5

8.3

0

8.3

0 0 n=3 n=1 n=1

Day of colonoscopy
7 Days after colonoscopy

OSS = oral sulfate solution; PEG = polyethylene glycol.

• NER1006 use was not found to be a risk factor for development of hypokalemia on the day of colonoscopy (negative correlation [regression coefficient, -1.5]; 
P=0.02) or 7 days after colonoscopy (not significant [regression coefficient, 0.68]; P=0.36; Figure 3)

Figure 3. Linear Regression and OR Analysis to Identify Variables Impacting Incidence of Hypokalemia*

Day of Colonoscopy 7 Days After Colonoscopy

Age, y

Dependent Variable

Medical Conditions

Medication Use

Male

MORA trial participant

NER1006 use

Screening K level‡

Systolic BP‡

Diastolic BP‡

CVD

Diabetes

DVD

Hypertension

IBD

RI

Analgesics

General anesthetic

IV �uids

ML drugs

MS drugs

Sedation

Thiazides

Colonoscopy†

   Screening
   Surveillance

OR (95% CI)
Regression

Coef�cient (SE)

0.03 (0.04)

-0.19 (0.71)

-1.56 (1.25)

0.68 (0.75)

-3.06 (1.14)

0.05 (0.03)

-0.05 (0.05)

-16.63 (4276)

-16.81 (2637)

-0.23 (0.89)

-1.04 (1.11)

-14.94 (5192)

-0.56 (0.73)

0.73 (0.90)

-0.68 (1.07)

-0.56 (1.03)

-16.42 (3692)

2.83 (1.59)

-0.13 (1.08)

0.33 (1.20)

16.62 (1628)
16.31 (1628)

1.04 (0.96-1.13)

0.83 (0.19-3.32)

0.21 (0.02-2.37)

1.98 (0.48-10.22)

0.05 (0-0.38)

1.05 (0.98-1.12)

0.95 (0.87-1.04)

—

—

0.80 (0.11-4.07)

0.35 (0.03-2.90)

—

0.57 (0.13-2.54)

2.08 (0.31-11.43)

0.51 (0.06-4.16)

0.57 (0.08-4.89)

—

16.93 (0.44-330.49)

0.88 (0.09-6.49)

1.39 (0.06-10.79)

0.01 0.1 1 10 100 10000.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000

—
—

P Value

0.40

0.79

0.21

0.36

0.007

0.16

0.25

>0.99

0.99

0.80

0.35

>0.99

0.45

0.42

0.53

0.59

>0.99

0.08

0.91

0.79

0.99
0.99

OR (95% CI)
Regression

Coef�cient (SE)

-0.02 (0.03)

-0.43 (0.56)

1.02 (1.32)

-1.50 (0.62)

-3.50 (0.99)

-0.01 (0.03)

0.04 (0.04)

-16.41 (2576)

0.54 (1.12)

-0.09 (0.80)

0.34 (0.82)

-16.87 (3203)

0.95 (0.59)

1.01 (0.64)

-1.56 (0.91)

1.91 (1.36)

-15.58 (2353)

-13.79 (5932)

-0.22 (0.72)

2.04 (0.77)

-0.69 (0.68)
-1.18 (0.92)

0.98 (0.93-1.03)

0.65 (0.21-1.93)

2.78 (0.20-32.62)

0.22 (0.06-0.71)

0.03 (0.00-0.19)

0.99 (0.94-1.05)

1.04 (1.00-1.13)

—

1.71 (0.09-11.01)

0.91 (0.16-4.00)

1.40 (0.28-7.21)

—

2.59 (0.85-8.77)

2.74 (0.77-9.68)

0.21 (0.03-1.13)

6.73 (0.62-119.77)

—

—

0.81 (0.18-3.15)

7.72 (1.58-34.95)

0.50 (0.14-2.11)
0.31 (0.04-1.83)

P Value

0.16

0.44

0.44

0.02

0.01

0.76

0.32

0.99

0.63

0.91

0.68

>0.99

0.11

0.11

0.09

0.16

0.99

>0.99

0.76

<0.01

0.31
0.20

*Serum potassium level <3.5 mmol/L. †Diagnostic colonoscopy was not evaluated as a variable. ‡Continuous variable. BP = blood pressure; CI = confidence interval; CVD = cardiovascular disease; DVD = diverticular disease; IBD = inflammatory bowel disease; 
IV= intravenous; K = potassium; ML = motility lowering; MS = motility stimulating; OR = odds ratio; RI = renal insufficiency; SE = standard error.

• Incidence of hypokalemia after administration of NER1006 bowel preparation was low in this combined analysis of phase 3 trials and not 
significantly greater compared with OSS or 2 L PEG 

• No patients in the NER1006 group taking thiazide diuretics met the criterion for hypokalemia on the day of or 7 days after colonoscopy
• NER1006 use was not found to be a risk factor for development of hypokalemia

CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES: 1. Tontini GE, et al. JGH Open. 2021;5:1135-1141. 2. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. Gastrointest Endosc. 2017;86(4):744-745. 4. Ravioli S, et al. Am J Med. 2021;134:118-1154. 5. Reumkens A, et al. 
Endosc Int Open. 2021;9:E1198-E1204. 6. Plenvu. Package insert. Bridgewater, NJ: Salix Pharmaceuticals, Inc.; 2021. 7. Bisschops R, et al. Endoscopy. 2019;51(1):60-72. 8. DeMicco MP, et al. Gastrointest Endosc. 2018;87(3):677-687.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS: The 2 trials and current analyses were supported by Norgine BV. Technical editorial and medical writing assistance were provided under direction of the authors by Mary Beth Moncrief, PhD, Synchrony Medical Communications, LLC, West Chester, PA. Funding for this assistance 
was provided by Salix Pharmaceuticals.

DISCLOSURES: BDC reports having served as a speaker, consultant, and advisory board member for Salix Pharmaceuticals. CO reports being a consultant for AbbVie Inc. and Salix Pharmaceuticals. CA is an employee of Salix Pharmaceuticals. DMP reports being a consultant for Exact Sciences 
Corp., Lucid Diagnostics, Olympus Inc., RedHill Biopharma Ltd., and Salix Pharmaceuticals. RB was an investigator in the MORA study and has received honoraria from Norgine Ltd. for speaking and advisory board attendance.

PLENVU is a registered trademark of the Norgine group of companies used under license.


