POSTER NUMBER $\mathbf{Mo1030}$

Low Risk of Hypokalemia in Adults Treated With the 1 Liter Polyethylene Glycol-Based **Bowel Preparation NER1006: A Pooled Analysis of 2 Randomized Phase 3 Trials**

INTRODUCTION

- Optimal bowel cleansing prior to colonoscopy is key for visualization of the colonic mucosa during diagnostic and screening procedures¹
- Electrolyte disturbances (eg, hypokalemia) have been reported after use of low-volume bowel preparations (eg, polyethylene glycol [PEG]-based products), including rare reports of cardiac arrhythmia^{2,3}
- Use of thiazide diuretics, which are used to treat hypertension, is an independent risk factor of hypokalemia⁴, including being a significant risk factor after use of a low-volume PEG-based bowel preparation⁵
- In the United States, NER1006 (Plenvu, Salix Pharmaceuticals, Bridgewater, NJ) is a 1 L PEG-based bowel preparation indicated for cleansing of the colon prior to colonoscopy in adults⁶

OBJECTIVE

• To evaluate the incidence of hypokalemia in patients who received NER1006 compared with other bowel preparations, including in a subgroup of patients taking thiazide diuretics

METHODS

- Pooled post hoc analysis of two phase 3 clinical trials (NOCT [NCT02254486]) and MORA [NCT02273167])^{7,8}
- Adults randomly assigned to receive NER1006, or comparators oral sulfate solution (OSS [NOCT trial]) or 2 L PEG plus ascorbate solution (2 L PEG [MORA trial])^{7,8}
- Preparations were administered as evening/morning (рм/ам) split-dose regimen (MORA/NOCT) or morning/morning (ам/ам) split-dose regimen (MORA [NER1006 arm]; **Figure 1**)

Day before colonoscopy	МОRA NER1006 (рм/ам) Dose 1: "6:00 рм"	NOCT NER1006 (рм/ам) Dose 1: "6:00 рм"		
	2 L PEG + ascorbate (рм/ам) Dose 1: "6:00 рм"	OSS (рм/ам) Dose 1: "6:00 рм"		
Day of colonoscopy	NER1006 (рм/ам) Dose 2: "6:00 ам"	NER1006 (рм/ам) Dose 2: "6:00 ам"		
	2 L PEG + ascorbate (рм/ам) Dose 2: "6:00 ам" or	OSS (рм/ам) Dose 2: "6:00 ам"		
	NER1006 (ам/ам) Dose 1: "5:00 ам" Dose 2: "7:00 ам"			

Figure 1. Bowel Preparation Dosing Regimens for the Two Phase 3 Trials*^{7,8}

*2 L PEG and OSS were administered per their summary of product characteristics/prescribing information. Patients were allowed to begin consumption of each bowel preparation dose within a ± 2 -hour window of the indicated time (other activities were aligned to ensure colonoscopy was performed ≥ 2 hours after last fluid intake). 2 L PEG PM/AM regimen allowed for meals, including a light dinner, on the day before colonoscopy; OSS regimen allowed only breakfast the day prior to the procedure. Both NER1006 PM/AM and AM/AM regimens allowed a light breakfast and light lunch and NER1006 AM/AM regimen also allowed a light dinner. OSS = oral sulfate solution; PEG = polyethylene glycol.

- Serum potassium concentrations evaluated at screening, day of colonoscopy, and 7 days following colonoscopy
- Hypokalemia was defined as a serum potassium concentration <3.5 mmol/L • All patients randomly assigned to a bowel preparation were included in the analysis, except the following:
- Patients with pre-existing hypokalemia at screening
- Patients who failed to meet individual trial^{7,8} entry criteria postrandomization - Patients without a potassium measurement at Days 2 (day of colonoscopy) and 9 (7 days postcolonoscopy)

Brooks D. Cash, MD¹; Caterina Oneto, MD²; Christopher Allen, MS³; David M. Poppers, MD, PhD⁴; Raf Bisschops, MD, PhD⁵ University of Texas Health Science Center, Houston, TX, United States; ³ Salix Pharmaceuticals, Bridgewater, NJ, United States; ³ Vanguard Gastroenterology, New York, NY, United States; ³ Vanguard Gastroenterology, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of Medicine, New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman School of New York, NY, United States; ⁴ NYU Langone Health/NYU Grossman Schoo

> Multiple logistic regression analysis was conducted to assess whether certain variables (eg, patient demographics, bowel preparation used, certain medication use) were risk factors for hypokalemia development

RESULTS

- 1229 patients were included in the analysis (NER1006 рм/ам [n=493]; NER1006 ам/ам [n=243]; OSS [n=251]; 2 L PEG [n=242])
 - Patients in each group had a comparable mean age (range): NER1006 рм/ам, 57.0 у (18-86 у); NER1006 ам/ам, 55.0 у (20-79 у); OSS, 56.9 у (18-80 у); 2 L PEG, 54.0 y (22-84 y); percentage of males were 46.9%, 45.7%, 56.6%, and 50.4%, respectively
 - 68 (5.5%) of the 1229 patients were taking thiazide diuretics (NER1006 рм/ам [n=22]; NER1006 ам/ам [n=8]; OSS [n=26]; 2 L PEG [n=12])
- On the day of colonoscopy, the percentage of patients with hypokalemia who had received NER1006 ranged from 0% to 1.0% and for those who had received OSS or 2 L PEG, 2.4% to 2.9% (Table)
 - 7 days after colonoscopy, the percentage of patients with hypokalemia was $\leq 1.0\%$ for the 4 groups (**Table**)

Table. Incidence of Hypokalemia*

Parameter	NER1006 РМ/АМ (n=493)	NER1006 ам/ам (n=243)	OSS РМ/АМ (n=251)	2 L PEG _{РМ} /ам (n=242)		
Screening potassium level, mM, mean (SD)	4.4 (0.4)	4.4 (0.4)	4.3 (0.4)	4.4 (0.4)		
Patients with hypokalemia,* n (%)						

Day of colonoscopy	5 (1.0)	0	6 (2.4)	7 (2.9)
<i>P</i> value [†]		0.70	0.45	0.19
7 days after colonoscopy	5 (1.0)	2 (0.8)	2 (0.8)	1 (0.4)
<i>P</i> value [†]		0.99	0.99	0.83

*Serum potassium level <3.5 mmol/L. ⁺P value versus NER1006 PM/AM group. OSS = oral sulfate solution; PEG = polyethylene glycol; SD = standard deviation.

 Among the 68 patients taking thiazide diuretics, no patients in the NER1006 PM/AM or NER1006 AM/AM groups had hypokalemia on the day of colonoscopy (Figure 2)

Figure 2. Patients Taking Thiazide Diuretics With Hypokalemia



OSS = oral sulfate solution; PEG = polyethylene glycol.

• NER1006 use was not found to be a risk factor for development of hypokalemia on the day of colonoscopy (negative correlation [regression coefficient, -1.5]; P=0.02) or 7 days after colonoscopy (not significant [regression coefficient, 0.68]; P=0.36; Figure 3)

Figure 3. Linear Regression and OR Analysis to Identify Variables Impacting Incidence of Hypokalemia*

	Day of Colonoscopy				7 Days After Colonoscopy			
Dependent Variable	Regression Coefficient (SE)	OR (95	5% CI)	<i>P</i> Value	Regression Coefficient (SE)	OR (9	5% CI)	<i>P</i> Value
Age, y	-0.02 (0.03)	0.98 (0.93-1.03)		0.16	0.03 (0.04)	1.04 (0.96-1.13)		0.40
Colonoscopy [†] Screening Surveillance	-0.69 (0.68) -1.18 (0.92)	0.50 (0.14-2.11) 0.31 (0.04-1.83)	┝╾╼ <mark>╸╎</mark> ┥ ┝── ╸ ╎	0.31 0.20	16.62 (1628) 16.31 (1628)			0.99 0.99
Male	-0.43 (0.56)	0.65 (0.21-1.93)	₽∎+1	0.44	-0.19 (0.71)	0.83 (0.19-3.32)		0.79
MORA trial participant	1.02 (1.32)	2.78 (0.20-32.62)	F	0.44	-1.56 (1.25)	0.21 (0.02-2.37)	▶₽↓	0.21
NER1006 use	-1.50 (0.62)	0.22 (0.06-0.71)	▶∎ 4	0.02	0.68 (0.75)	1.98 (0.48-10.22)	▶ ↓ ■ ↓	0.36
Screening K level [‡]	-3.50 (0.99)	0.03 (0.00-0.19) —	•	0.01	-3.06 (1.14)	0.05 (0-0.38) ⊢		0.007
Systolic BP [‡]	-0.01 (0.03)	0.99 (0.94-1.05)	+	0.76	0.05 (0.03)	1.05 (0.98-1.12)	↓	0.16
Diastolic BP [‡]	0.04 (0.04)	1.04 (1.00-1.13)	↓	0.32	-0.05 (0.05)	0.95 (0.87-1.04)	I T	0.25
Medical Conditions								
CVD	-16.41 (2576)			0.99	-16.63 (4276)			>0.99
Diabetes	0.54 (1.12)	1.71 (0.09-11.01)	↓ ▶────↓ ↓	0.63	-16.81 (2637)			0.99
DVD	-0.09 (0.80)	0.91 (0.16-4.00)	F	0.91	-0.23 (0.89)	0.80 (0.11-4.07)	₽₽ 	0.80
Hypertension	0.34 (0.82)	1.40 (0.28-7.21)	· ►	0.68	-1.04 (1.11)	0.35 (0.03-2.90)		0.35
IBD	-16.87 (3203)			>0.99	-14.94 (5192)			>0.99
RI	0.95 (0.59)	2.59 (0.85-8.77)	₽ <mark> </mark> ───₽	0.11	-0.56 (0.73)	0.57 (0.13-2.54)	┠─── <mark>─</mark> │ │	0.45
Medication Use								
Analgesics	1.01 (0.64)	2.74 (0.77-9.68)	└ ┡┰──■──┥	0.11	0.73 (0.90)	2.08 (0.31-11.43)	│ ┠──┬─ ── ──┨	0.42
General anesthetic	-1.56 (0.91)	0.21 (0.03-1.13)	 	0.09	-0.68 (1.07)	0.51 (0.06-4.16)	┠──── ─ ─┤───┨	0.53
IV fluids	1.91 (1.36)	6.73 (0.62-119.77)		0.16	-0.56 (1.03)	0.57 (0.08-4.89)	┠─── ─ ┼───┨	0.59
ML drugs	-15.58 (2353)			0.99	-16.42 (3692)			>0.99
MS drugs	-13.79 (5932)			>0.99	2.83 (1.59)	16.93 (0.44-330.49)		— 0.08
Sedation	-0.22 (0.72)	0.81 (0.18-3.15)	▶ ∎	0.76	-0.13 (1.08)	0.88 (0.09-6.49)	F	0.91
Thiazides	2.04 (0.77)	7.72 (1.58-34.95)	│ ┣──── ┫	<0.01	0.33 (1.20)	1.39 (0.06-10.79)	ⅠⅠⅠ	0.79
		0.01	0.1 1 10 100	1000		0.0		00 1 000

*Serum potassium level <3.5 mmol/L. †Diagnostic colonoscopy was not evaluated as a variable. BP = blood pressure; CI = confidence interval; CVD = cardiovascular disease; DVD = diverticular disease; IBD = inflammatory bowel disease; IV = intravenous; K = potassium; ML = motility lowering; MS = motility stimulating; OR = odds ratio; RI = renal insufficiency; SE = standard error.

CONCLUSIONS

- Incidence of hypokalemia after administration of NER1006 bowel preparation was low in this combined analysis of phase 3 trials and not significantly greater compared with OSS or 2 L PEG
- NER1006 use was not found to be a risk factor for development of hypokalemia

REFERENCES: 1. Tontini GE, et al. JGH Open. 2021;5:1135-1141. 2. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. 2017;86(4):744-745. 4. Ravioli S, et al. Am J Med. 2021;134:118-1154. 5. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. 2017;86(4):744-745. 4. Ravioli S, et al. Am J Med. 2021;134:118-1154. 5. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. 2017;86(4):744-745. 4. Ravioli S, et al. Am J Med. 2021;134:118-1154. 5. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. 2017;86(4):744-745. 4. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. 2017;86(4):744-745. 4. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10.1111/den.14237. 3. Reumkens A, et al. [published online ahead of print January 17, 2022]. Dig Endosc. doi: 10. Endosc Int Open. 2021;9:E1198-E1204. 6. Plenvu. Package insert. Bridgewater, NJ: Salix Pharmaceuticals, Inc.; 2021. 7. Bisschops R, et al. Endoscopy. 2019;51(1):60-72. 8. DeMicco MP, et al. Gastrointest Endosc. 2018;87(3):677-687. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS: The 2 trials and current analyses were supported by Norgine BV. Technical editorial and medical writing assistance were provided under direction of the authors by Mary Beth Moncrief, PhD, Synchrony Medical Communications, LLC, West Chester, PA. Funding for this assistance was provided by Salix Pharmaceuticals.

DISCLOSURES: BDC reports having served as a speaker, consultant, and advisory board member for Salix Pharmaceuticals. CA is an employee of Salix Pharmaceuticals. DMP reports being a consultant for Exact Sciences Corp., Lucid Diagnostics, Olympus Inc., RedHill Biopharma Ltd., and Salix Pharmaceuticals. RB was an investigator in the MORA study and has received honoraria from Norgine Ltd. for speaking and advisory board attendance. PLENVU is a registered trademark of the Norgine group of companies used under license.

No patients in the NER1006 group taking thiazide diuretics met the criterion for hypokalemia on the day of or 7 days after colonoscopy



Research funded by: